
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Helen Gray 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 24 74355 
 

 
 

 
East North East Area Leader:  
Rory Barke 
Tel: 3367627 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 5th June, 2014 at 4.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson Chapel Allerton; 
M Rafique Chapel Allerton; 
E Taylor Chapel Allerton; 

 
S Hamilton (Chair) Moortown; 
R Charlwood Moortown; 
A Sobel Moortown; 

 
G Hussain Roundhay; 
C Macniven Roundhay; 
B Urry Roundhay; 

 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 1 
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
  
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
  
  
 

 

 2 
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
  
            RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
  
            No exempt items or information have 
been identified on the agenda 
  
  
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 3 
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
  
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
  
 

 

4  
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.   
  
 

 

 5   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 6 
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
  
 

 

 7 
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 10th March 2014 
  
(copy attached) 
 

1 - 8 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 8 
 

Chapel 
Allerton; 
Moortown; 
Roundhay 

 ELECTION OF THE COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
CHAIR FOR THE 2014/15 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
To consider the report of the City Solicitor 
providing information on the arrangements for the 
election of the Chair for the Community Committee 
and recommending North East Inner Area 
Committee elect a Member to the position of 
Community Committee Chair for the 2014/15 
Municipal Year 
  
 

9 - 14 

 9 
 

Chapel 
Allerton; 
Moortown; 
Roundhay 

 WELL BEING FUND 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) providing an 
update on the current position of the 2014/15 
wellbeing revenue and capital budgets of the North 
East Inner area. Additionally, the report includes 
applications for funding for consideration 
 

15 - 
22 

 10 
 

Chapel 
Allerton 

 PALACE COMMUNITY CENTRE FUTURE 
 
To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader providing Members with an up to date 
position on the usage of the Palace Community 
Centre and seeking consideration of the future of 
the centre with a view to declaring it surplus to 
requirement as a Community Committee 
Delegated Community Centre 
 

23 - 
26 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 11 
 

Chapel 
Allerton; 
Moortown; 
Roundhay 

 AREA COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
 
To consider the report of the City Solicitor 
providing information on the various appointments 
which fall within the remit of the North East Inner 
Area Committee. The Committee is invited to 
determine the following appointments for the 
forthcoming Municipal Year; subject to the relevant 
agreement of full Council and/or Member 
Management Committee 
a)    Outside Bodies;  

b)    Area Lead Member roles; 

c)     Children’s Services Cluster partnerships  

d)    Corporate Carers 

e)    Membership of the Sub Groups 

  
 

27 - 
36 

 12 
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF FUTURE 
MEETINGS 
 
a)    To confirm the dates of the Community 
Committee meetings for 2014/15 as: 

7th July 2014 

6th October 2014 

19th January 2015 

9th March 2015 

  
b)    To confirm the start time for the Community 
Committee meetings for 2014/15 as 6:00 
pm 

  

c)     To consider venues for the Community 
Committee meetings for the 2014/15 
Municipal Year 

 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
  
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
  
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
  

a)       Any published recording should be accompanied 
by a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b)      Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In 
particular there should be no internal editing of 
published extracts; recordings may start at any point 
and end at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

  
 

 

 

     

     

     

    
 

 

     

     

     



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 5th June, 2014 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 10TH MARCH, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Hamilton in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, E Taylor, 
G Hussain, C Macniven, A Sobel and 
B Urry 

 
Apologies Councillor  M Rafique and R Charlwood 

 
 

58 Late Items  
No formal late items of business were presented to the meeting however 
Members were in receipt of a replacement Appendix 1 to the Wellbeing 
budget (minute 64 refers) 
 

59 Declaration of Disclosable Interests  
There were no declarations of disclosable interests 
 

60 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Charlwood and 
Rafique 
 

61 Open Forum  
No matters were raised under the Open Forum. 
 

62 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 27th January 
2014 be agreed as a correct record 
 

63 Matters Arising  
Minute 52 – The AC welcomed the report that construction of the Green Gym 
at Norma Hutchinson Park was due to be completed on 12th March 2014, and 
noted the request for support to arrange the formal opening of the facilities 
Minute 52 – It was noted that a response was still awaited in respect of WW1 
Heritage education/commemoration projects utilising the air raid shelters 
located beneath parks in the locality  
Minute 53 – The AC noted that the previous suggestion to ring-fence and 
devolve a small budget for specific tasks/initiatives and/or responsibilities 
would be included in the wider discussions on future decision making in the 
locality and community engagement framework 
 

64 Wellbeing Fund Revenue Budget 2013/14 and 2014/15  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
providing an update on the current position of the Revenue & Capital 
Wellbeing funding for the Area Committee (AC) and the expected budget 
allocation for 2014/15 of £161,649.35, including recommendations on budget 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 5th June, 2014 

 

setting. The report included details of applications for consideration by the AC 
which had previously been discussed by the Wellbeing sub group. 
 
The report highlighted the following key matters: 

• The ring-fenced youth activities budget of £51,670 for 2014/15  

• £48,606.45 remained in the NEIAC budget for carry forward to 
2014/15. This included underspends in the various 2013/14 pots put 
aside by the AC 

• A 20% city wide reduction in the Area Committees budget allocation for 
2014/15 was anticipated and in readiness, the report suggested the AC 
plan for a budget allocation of £129,448 for 2014/15. This would create 
a total budget of £161,649.35 for 2014/15 

• The request that £10,000 of the youth activities budget be delegated to 
the Wellbeing working group. This would allow projects to be 
commissioned outside of full Committee meetings and provide an on-
going and reactive programme of youth activities. All pro
[...]
n the current position of the 2014/15 
well-being revenue & capital budgets for the Inner North East. 
 

2. Applications made for funding are included in the report for member’s consideration. 
 

Recommendations 

3. Members are asked to agree to commission spend of the 2014/15 budget as laid out in 
the appendix tabled at the Area Committee meeting, details of applications received 
are listed at 3.1 and 3.2. 

 
5. Note the current budget position. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 Report author:  Lee Griffiths 

Tel:  0113 3367638 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides members with an update on the current position of the revenue 
& capital Wellbeing and Youth Activity funds and sets out applications made for 
consideration by the Area Committee. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Each of the ten Area Committees receives an allocation of revenue funding. The 
amount of funding for each Area Committee is determined by a formula based on 
population and deprivation in each area which has been previously agreed by the 
Council’s Executive Board. 

2.2 It has been agreed the revenue wellbeing revenue budget for the Inner North East 
Area Committee 2014/2015 is £141,350. Carryover of both uncommitted and 
committed revenue funds from 2013/14 has also continued as well as any 
underspends. The total budget for 2014/15 including this carry forward is £207,833. 
It must be noted by the Inner North East Area Committee that this figure includes 
schemes approved and ongoing from 2013/14 which are carried forward to be paid.  

2.3 The total figure available for spend on new projects in 2014/15 is £164,962.01.  At 
its March meeting the Area Committee agreed allocation of some of these funds 
into Ward, Community Engagement, Summer Holidays, and Small Grants pots. 
This breakdown is detailed at Appendix 1. 

2.4 The Area Committee have nominated a representative from each ward to form a 
Wellbeing Member Working Group to consider applications made for funding in 
detail and provide recommendations to the Area Committee. The group will also 
receive feedback and evaluations regarding projects that have already been 
funded.  

2.5 In addition to this, at its meeting in March 2013 the Executive Board agreed a new 
allocation to the overall Area Committee budget, ring-fenced for youth activities. 
This budget has been split between the ten Area Committees based on NHS 
population data of young people aged 8 – 17. On this basis, the Inner North East 
Area Committee has been allocated £51,670 for 2014/15. 

3.0 Main Issues 

3.1 Well-Being Fund- Revenue 

 The current budget position for the revenue Well-Being budget is provided at 
Appendix 1. 

3.1.1 Below is a list of the project applications for the Well-Being revenue fund which 
have been received by the Area Support Team and discussed by the Well-Being 
Working Group. 

 Well-Being Revenue- Summer Activities 

• £3600 to deliver street works soccer summer camp. 

• £4439 to deliver Zest Health For Life’s, Meanwood Olympics. 

• £6850 to deliver Chapeltown Community CMC’s, Holiday weeks. 

Page 16



 

 

• £2567 to deliver Parks and Countryside’s (P&C), Go Wild at Roundhay 
Park. 

• £3828 to deliver Feel Good Factors project, a piece of the action. 

• £6190 to deliver Feel Good Factors project, a taste of life. 

• £2833.31 to deliver the multi-sport and swim camp managed by sport and 
active lifestyles. 

• £3945.54 to deliver CYDC’s summer sport camp. 

• £1671.80 to deliver sport and active lifestyles, multi sports and leadership 
sessions. 

• £2312 to deliver Get Away Girls Vocal Girls project.  

• £2000 to deliver Chapeltown Community Netball Club’s arts and summer 
camp.  

• £4000 to deliver Meanwood Urban Farm’s environmental summer play 
scheme. 

• £3020 to deliver Joint Together Academy’s Leopold street football camp. 

• £3600 to deliver Chapeltown summer football camp managed by 
Streetwork soccer academy. 

Total: £50,856.65 

Well-Being Revenue 

• £9538 to deliver Youth Service Inner North East Young People’s out of 
school activities programme. 

• £3000 to improve Potternewton recreation changing facilities as 
submitted by P&C. 

• £3,500 to support infrastructure and organisation costs to Chapel Allerton 
Arts Festival. 

• £6591.60 to refurbish St Edmund’s Scout and Guide kitchen. 

• £3000 to support running costs for the first Chapeltown Arts Festival 

• £4,055.80 to refurbish the kitchenette at the Meanwood Institute 

• £3,563.68 to install CCTV at the Mandela Community Centre 
Total: £33,249.08 
 

3.2 Youth Activity Fund 
 

The current budget position for the Youth Activity Fund is £51, 670. 
 Below is a list of the project applications for the Youth Activity Fund which have 

been received by the Area Support Team and discussed by the Wellbeing Working 
Group. 

• £4025 to deliver Meanwood Junior Play Scheme’s MWD child out zone. 

• £3030 to deliver Meanwood Junior Play Scheme’s Brackenwood child out 
zone. 

• £6880 to deliver Leeds Somali Youth’s, Somali Youth Project. 

• £3200 to deliver Groundwork’s Chapeltown Urban Rangers project. 

• £8160 to deliver Playful Leeds march of the robots project. 
Total: £25,295 
 

3.3 At the time of going to print the Well-Being Working Group had not met, a 
supplementary report detailing the above projects in more detail and the 
discussions at the Working Group will be tabled at the Area Committee meeting. 

Page 17



 

 

 
3.4  Well-Being Revenue- Small Grants 
 
 Community organisations can apply for a small grant up to the value of £500 to 

support small scale projects in the community; these are approved by Councillors 
outside of the Area Committee meeting. Currently this financial year no applications 
have been approved. There is £9000 remaining in the small grants pot 

 
3.5 Well-Being Fund- Capital 
 
3.5.1 In October 2011 Executive Board agreed to a Capital Receipts Incentive Scheme 

(CRIS) by which, 20% of the sales of
[...]
        
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -              
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -              
0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -              

Total of schemes approved in 2014-15 10,000.00                    10,000.00                10,000.00            61,106.00    91,106.00   

Grand Total Projected Spend 2014-15 (incl b/f schemes) 14,224.00                    21,931.99                10,000.00            87,821.00    133,976.99 

Total Budget Available for 2014-15 (incl b/f Bal) 14,224.00                    21,931.99                10,000.00            161,677.01  207,833.00 

Remaining Budget Unallocated -                               -                           -                       73,856.01    73,856.01   

Appendix 1

Page 21



Page 22



 

 

Report of ENE Area Leader 

Report to Inner North East Community Committee 

Date: 5th June 2014 

Subject: Palace Community Centre Future  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Chapel Allerton 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report asks Members to consider the future of Palace Community Centre and 
consider the option to declare the centre surplus to requirements for use as a 
delegated community centre. 

Recommendations 

2. That Members of the Inner North East Community Committee note the contents of the 
report and agree to Palace Community Centre being declared surplus to requirement 
for use as a delegated community centre; and for it to be returned to Leeds City 
Council’s Asset Management section to consider future use of the building. 

 

 Report author: Sharon Hughes 

Tel:  0113 336 7630 

Page 23

Agenda Item 10



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report is to provide Members with the up to date position on the usage of 
Palace Community Centre and requests that they consider the future of the centre 
with a view to declaring it surplus to requirement as a Community Committee 
Delegated Community Centre. 

2 Main Issues 

2.1 Palace Community Centre is based in the heart of Chapeltown in a residential 
area (Shepherds Lane).  It was transferred over to the Community Committee 
(formerly Area Committee) from Youth Services and has been historically used as 
a youth centre. 

2.2 The community centre was formally two dwellings at the end of a row of terrace 
houses and the property is spread over three main floors and an unused 
basement.  Although the ground floor has been modified to create larger rooms in 
which various activities have been delivered over the years, the first floor and 
second floors are relatively unaltered, and the bedroom and bathroom layout is 
almost intact.  The layout and access to the first floor, via domestic stairways, is 
not suitable for community use.  

2.2 The building has seen investment through Ward Members Ward Based Initiative 
funding as well as Well-Being Funding over the years to improve the heating and 
decorating, but the building is in need of significant investment in order to make it 
fit for purpose. 

2.3 A desk top feasibility study was completed in 2011 which highlighted the potential 
refurbishment of the centre; at that time the cost to complete the scheme was 
approximately £350,000. 

2.4 Historically anecdotal evidence suggests that the building was well used when it 
was used as ‘Palace Youth Project’, however, over recent years this usage has 
gradually dwindled and as a result provision and activities for young people in 
particular is now delivered from other locations, such as Mandela Centre and 
Prince Phillip Centre. 

2.5 Since the centre was transferred to the Community Committee the Area Support 
Team have engaged various groups and users in an attempt
[...]
re are no specific implications for equality and diversity.  However, any 
potential impact will be mitigated through providing support to relocate all current 
user groups into local, appropriate premises. 

3.3 Council policies and City Priorities 

3.3.1 Leeds needs investment in new homes and the aim is to attract maximum 
investment from the private sector and government.  Within the City Priorities Plan 
‘best city…to live’ priority there is a specific aim to maximise regeneration 
investment to increase housing choice and affordability within sustainable 
neighbourhoods.  

 
3.3.2 One of the main outcomes of The Best City plan is to achieve the savings and 

efficiencies required to continue to deliver frontline services through spending 
money wisely and considering where efficiencies may be made to support the 
delivery of this. 

  

3.4 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

3.4.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report. 

3.4.2 There is no exempt or confidential information. 

Page 25



 

 

3.4.3 In line with the Council’s Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules, agreed 
at Full Council May 2013, all decisions taken by Area Committees are not eligible 
for Call In. 

3.5 Risk Management 

3.5.1 There are no major risks associated with the content of this report. 

4.0 Conclusions 

4.1 As Palace Community Centre is underused, in poor condition and, due to its 
layout can only accommodate a limited range of activities, the Chapel Allerton 
Ward Members support its closure and being declared surplus to requirement as 
a Community Centre. It is proposed it be returned to Leeds City Council’s Asset 
Management section to consider its future usage.  The Members preference is 
that the building be returned back into residential housing as this is a particular 
need in the area.  This proposal will reduce the need to spend Council budget on 
an under-utilised building which is not fit for purpose. 

5.0 Recommendations 

5.1 That Members of the Inner North East Community Committee note the contents of 
the report and  

• Agree to Palace Community Centre being declared surplus to requirement 
for use as delegated community centre;  

• And for it to be returned to Leeds City Council’s Asset Management section 
to consider future use of the building with the preference being for it to be 
returned to family accommodation. 

6.0 Background documents1  

6.1 None. 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

Page 26



 

 

Report of the City Solicitor 

Report to North East Inner Area Committee 

Date: 5th June 2014 

Subject: Area Committee Appointments 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  Chapel Allerton, Moortown and 
Roundhay 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1 This report invites the Committee to make appointments to the following as 
appropriate:- 

• Those Outside Bodies as detailed at Appendix 1; 

• One representative to the Corporate Carers’ Group; 

• Area Committee Area Lead Members, as listed at Section 3; 

• Those Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships, also listed within Section 3; 

• Membership of the Sub Groups 

Recommendations 

2 The Area Committee is asked to confirm appointments to the following: 

(i) The Elected Member representatives t

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes: Approved by the Chair of 
North East Inner Area Committee  

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 5TH JUNE, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Hamilton in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, M Rafique, E Taylor, 
G Hussain, R Charlwood, C Macniven, 
A Sobel and B Urry 

70 Late Items  
No formal late items of business were received. However, Members were in 
receipt of a revised version of agenda item 9 Wellbeing Fund – which included 
the recommendations of a recent meeting of the Wellbeing sub group (minute 
75 refers) 

71 Declaration of Disclosable Interests  
There were no declarations of interest 

72 Open Forum  
No matters were raised under the Open Forum 

73 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 10th March 2014 be 
agreed as a correct record 

74 Matters Arising  
Minute 64a)i) Festive Lights – The AC noted that funding of Festive Lights for 
the Chapel Allerton ward had yet to be determined 

Minute 65d) Free School Meals – Members requested that the requested 
information be provided as soon as possible 

75 Election of the Community Committee Chair for the 2014/15 Municipal 
Year  
The City Solicitor submitted a report on the election of a Chair for the 
Community Committee for the 2014/15 Municipal Year.  

A copy of Paragraph 5 of the Area Committee Procedure Rules which dealt 
with the process by which the Chairs could be elected was attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report. 

It was reported that one nomination had been received for the role of Chair on 
behalf of Councillor Sharon Hamilton 

RESOLVED - That Councillor S Hamilton be elected as Chair for the 2014/15 
Municipal Year. 

76 Well Being Fund  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
providing an update on the current position of the 2014/15 wellbeing revenue 



Final Minutes: Approved by the Chair of 
North East Inner Area Committee  

and capital budgets of the North East Inner area. Additionally, the report 
included applications for funding for consideration 

Members were in receipt of a revised report which included the comments of 
the Wellbeing Sub Group on the applications received to assist with their 
consideration of the applications. Members noted the following in respect of 
the budget: 

•       the figures in respect of the total budget for 2014/15 as being £207,833 
(including the carryover of 2013/14 uncommitted and committed revenue 
funds) 

•       the total figure available for spend on new projects in 2014/15 is 
£164,962.01 Appendix 1 of the report set out the current position for the 
revenue Wellbeing budget and detailed the breakdown of allocations into 
Ward, Community Engagement, Summer Holidays, and Small Grants pots) 

•       the allocation of £51,670 for 2014/15, ring-fenced for youth activities. 
•       £9000 remained within the Well-Being Revenue - Small Grants pot 
•       £10,140.70 of Capital funding was available generated by the Capital 
Receipts Incentive Scheme (CRIS) 
Members discussed the following: 

•       The need to encourage applications to provide diverse range of activities 
•       To welcome the number of applications aiming to provide year-long 
activities, rather than one-off events 

•       The work undertaken to encourage interest from those groups, localities 
and communities who historically had not submitted applications 

•       The suggestion that development work should be undertaken with some 
cultural groups/communities who are based city-wide, but worship, celebrate 
or meet within the NEIAC area to encourage their engagement and 
participation in both existing and future activities 

•       Noted the comment that Youth Services would welcome ward Councillors’ 
feedback on appropriate provision in their wards 
Members considered the applications in conjunction with the comments of the 
Wellbeing Sub Group as reported at the meeting. It was noted that reference 
to the purchase of water butt for the Roundhay ward should be deleted from 
the Wellbeing Budget schedule (Appendix A) as this had been purchased 
during 2013/14.    
RESOLVED –  

a)    To note the available capital budget and that the current budget 
position be noted  
b)    That purchase of a water butt for the Roundhay ward be deleted 
from the Wellbeing Budget schedule (Appendix A) as this had been 
purchased during 2013/14 and officers be authorised to amend the 
schedule accordingly 
c)     That having considered the comments of the Wellbeing sub group, 
approval be given to commission spend of the 2014/15 budget as 
detailed in paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2 and the appendix of the report 
tabled at the meeting as follows 

Well-Being Revenue - Summer Activities 



Final Minutes: Approved by the Chair of 
North East Inner Area Committee  

Activity Applicant   
Meanwood Olympics Zest for Life £4439 – approved 
Soccer Summer Camp Street Works £3600 - approved 
Summer Sport Camp CYDC £2665 - approved 
Multi-Sport & Leadership Awards LCC Sport & Active 

Lifestyles 
£1000 - approved 

Multi-Sport, Swim & Camp LCC Sports & Active 
Lifestyles 

£2833 - approved 

Vocal Girls Getaway Girls £2312 - approved 
Environmental Summer Play 
Scheme 

Meanwood Valley Urban 
Farm 

£4000 – approved  

Leopold Street Football Join Together Academy £1390 - approved 
Impact 2014 Sports & Summer 
camp 

CCNC/KPM £1600 - approved 

A Piece of the Action Feel Good Factor Defer 
A Taste of Life Feel Good Factor Defer 
Total   £23,300 

 

Well-Being Revenue  

Activity Applicant   
INE Young Peoples Out of 
School Activities 

LCC Youth Service £6,953 - approved 

Chapel Allerton Arts Festival; Chapel Allerton Arts 
Festival 

£3,500 - approved 

Chapeltown Arts Festival New Chapeltown 
Development Trust  

£3000 - approved 

Meanwood Institute Kitchen 
renewal 

Meanwood Institute £4,056 - approved 

Security Upgrade Mandela 
Centre 

LCC £2,960 - approved 

Kitchen refurbishment St Edmunds Scout & 
Guides  

defer 

Potternewton Recreation 
Changing Facilities 

LCC Parks & Countryside defer 

Total   £20,468.80 
  

Youth Activity Fund 

Activity Applicant   
Go Wild at Roundhay Park LCC Parks & Countryside £2,567 - approved 
MWD Child Out Zone Meanwood Junior Play 

Scheme 
£2,000 - approved 

Brackenwood Child Out Zone Meanwood Junior Play 
Scheme 

£3,030 - approved 

Chapy Young Peoples Zone Chapeltown Community 
CMC 

£1,500 – approved 

Chapeltown Urban Rangers Chapeltown Urban £2,195 - approved 



Final Minutes: Approved by the Chair of 
North East Inner Area Committee  

project Rangers project 
March of the Robots Playful Leeds defer 
Scotthall Sharks Community 
Athletics Club 

LCC Sport & Active 
Lifestyle 

defer 

Leeds Somali Youth project Leeds Somali Youth decline 
Total   £11,292 

  

(Councillor Charlwood left the meeting at this point) 

77 Palace Community Centre Future  
The East North East Area Leader submitted a report providing Members with 
an up to date position on the usage of the Palace Community Centre and 
seeking consideration of the future of the centre with a view to declaring it 
surplus to requirement - as a Community Committee Delegated Community 
Centre. 

The ENE Area Improvement Manager outlined the history of the site. The AC 
requested that local ward Members be kept up to date on proposals for the 
future use of the site 
RESOLVED – 

a)    That the contents of the report be noted and approval be given for 
the Palace Community Centre being declared surplus to requirement 
for use as a delegated community centre; and for it to be returned to 
Leeds City Council’s Asset Management section to consider future use 
of the building 
b)    That local ward Councillors be advised of any future proposals for 
the use and/or disposal of the site 

78 Area Committee Appointments  
The City Solicitor submitted a report providing information on the various 
appointments which fall within the remit of the North East Inner Area 
Committee. The Committee was invited to determine appointments for the 
forthcoming Municipal Year; subject to the relevant agreement of full Council 
and/or Member Management Committee 
The following comments were noted for further action: 

•       Arrangements for Area Lead member meetings 
•       Liaison with the Clusters and meeting arrangements 
•       Arrangements for meetings of the ENE ALMO Area Panel (now Housing 
Leeds ENE Panel) and the role of Councillors at that meeting. The AC 
supported a suggestion that appointments to the Housing Leeds ENE Panel 
be deferred subject to a review of the relationship between the AC and the 
Panel  
RESOLVED – That the following appointments be agreed, subject to the 
relevant agreement of full Council and/or Member Management Committee 

a)    Area Lead Role 
Environment – Councillor B Urry 
Community Safety – Councillor M Rafique 
Children’s Services – Councillor A Sobel 
Employment, Welfare and Skills – Councillor G Hussain 
Health and Wellbeing – Councillor E Taylor 



Final Minutes: Approved by the Chair of 
North East Inner Area Committee  

Adult Social Care – Councillor C Macniven 
b)    Corporate Carer – Councillor A Sobel 
c)    Clusters 
CHESS (Chapeltown, Harehills and Extended Schools Network) – 
Councillor J Dowson 
NEtWORKS (Meanwood and Chapel Allerton) –  
Councillor A Sobel and Councillor M Rafique 
NEXT (North East Extended Together: Moortown and Roundhay)  
–  Councillor S Hamilton and Councillor B Urry 
d)    Outside Bodies 
Moor Allerton Elderly Care – Councillor A Sobel 
Community Action for Roundhay – Councillor C Macniven 
Chapeltown CAB – Councillor G Hussain 
Housing Leeds ENE Area Panel – 2 vacancies. Appointments deferred 
subject to a review of the relationship between the AC and the Panel 
e)    Sub Groups of the Community Committee 
Environment – Councillors B Urry and A Sobel with one vacancy 
Wellbeing – Councillors R Charlwood, J Dowson and C Macniven.  
Councillor S Hamilton to attend as substitute for R Charlwood if 
necessary)  

79 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
Members discussed the proposed schedule of dates and times for future 
meetings of the Community Committee. A schedule of proposed venues for 
the meetings was tabled ay the meeting for consideration 
RESOLVED – That the following schedule be agreed as the dates and times 
for the Community Committee meetings for 2014/15, noting that Members will 
be notified of the venue arrangements in due course:  
7th July 2014 – 6:00 pm  
6th October 2014 – 6:00 pm 
19th January 2015 – 6:00 pm 
9th March 2015 – 6:00 pm 
 
 


